

S249248

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT CASE No. S249248

---

ROBERT E. WHITE,  
*Plaintiff and Petitioner*

– v. –

SQUARE, INC.,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 13 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

For Review Following Request by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. COLWELL (SBN 118532)  
PRESIDENT, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
121 Broadway, Ste. 533  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Phone: 800-499-9040  
Fax: 866-408-9515  
DRLC@debtclinic.com

RECEIVED

FEB 04 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT CASE No. S249248

---

ROBERT E. WHITE,  
*Plaintiff and Petitioner*

– v. –

SQUARE, INC.,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

For Review Following Request by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. COLWELL (SBN 118532)  
PRESIDENT, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
121 Broadway, Ste. 533  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Phone: 800-499-9040  
Fax: 866-408-9515  
DRLC@debtclinic.com

**TO THE HONORABLE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF JUSTICE  
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, AND TO THE  
HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT  
OF CALIFORNIA:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), the National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys (the “NACBA”) respectfully requests permission to file the attached amicus brief in support of Petitioner Robert White.

The National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys, is a non-profit organization of more than 2,500 consumer bankruptcy attorneys practicing throughout the country. More than 250 of our members are from California.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
A. Do “Bankruptcy Attorneys” Accept Credit Cards? .....	4
B. Payments for Bankruptcy-Related Advice from Non-Bankruptcy Attorneys .....	6
C. Why Use a Payment Processor Such As Square.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>America’s Servicing Company v. Schwartz-Tallard</i> , 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)(en banc).....	1
<i>Baker Botts v. ASARCO</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	1
<i>Berliner v. Pappalardo</i> , 674 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012). ....	1
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	2
<i>White v. Square</i> , 891 F.3d 1174, 1175 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(3), 12(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	7

### Other Sources

Federal Reserve Payment Study: 2018 Annual Supplement, available at <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/fr-payments-study.htm">https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/fr-payments-study.htm</a> .....	8
